

No. 15-17447

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**HAWAI'I WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB – MAUI GROUP;
SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION**

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

COUNTY OF MAUI

Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR HAWAI'I, HONOLULU

D.C. NO. 1:12-CV-00198-SOM-BMK, HONORABLE SUSAN OKI MOLLWAY

COUNTY OF MAUI'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

COUNTY OF MAUI
PATRICK K. WONG
RICHELLE M. THOMSON
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Maui, Hawai'i 96793
Phone: (808) 270-7740

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
MICHAEL R. SHEBELSKIE
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 788-8716

COLLEEN P. DOYLE
550 South Hope Street, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, California 90071
Phone: (213) 532-2000

Attorneys for Defendant /Appellant County of Maui

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF ACRONYMS.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. NPDES PERMITTING EXCLUDES UIC WELL DISPOSAL	3
II. THERE IS NO INDIRECT DISCHARGE.....	8
A. The Indirect Discharge Rationale Requires A Point Source Where Pollutants Enter Navigable Waters.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ And EPA’s Cases Are Inapplicable	10
III. EPA’S DIRECT HYDROLOGICAL CONNECTION THEORY DOES NOT TRIGGER NPDES PERMITTING	13
A. EPA’s Theory Does Not Apply To Well Disposal	14
B. EPA’s Theory Is Not Entitled To Deference	17
C. Prior Case Law Does Not Support EPA’s Theory.....	22
IV. FACTUAL DISPUTES PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT	24
V. THE COUNTY LACKED FAIR NOTICE OF NPDES PERMIT APPLICABILITY	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Ass’n Concerned Over Res. & Nature, Inc. v. Tenn. Aluminum Processors, Inc.</u> , 1:10-00084, 2011 WL 1357690 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 11, 2011).....	23
<u>Ass’n to Protect Hammersley, Eld, & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Res., Inc.</u> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	19
<u>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Cayetano</u> , 224 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<u>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<u>City of Burbank v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , 329 F.2d 825 (9th Cir. 1964)	3
<u>Coldani v. Hamm</u> , No. Civ. S-07-660 RRB EFB, 2007 WL 2345016 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2007)	23
<u>Concerned Area Residents for Env’t (“CARE”) v. Southview Farm</u> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<u>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</u> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<u>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</u> , No. 15-415, 2016 WL 3369424 (U.S. June 20, 2016).....	17, 19
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Train</u> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977)	15
<u>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7

<u>Friends of Sakonnet v. Dutra,</u> 738 F. Supp. 623 (D.R.I. 1990)	12
<u>Friends of Santa Fe Cnty. v. LAC Minerals, Inc.,</u> 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995)	23
<u>Friends of the Coast Fork v. Turner,</u> No. 95-6105-TC, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22083 (D. Or. July 8, 1996).....	23
<u>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis,</u> 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<u>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cnty. of Maui,</u> 24 F. Supp. 3d 980, 998 (D. Haw. 2014).....	26
<u>Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.,</u> 599 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.P.R. 2009)	22
<u>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma,</u> 143 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Idaho 2001)	22
<u>Inland Steel Co. v. EPA,</u> 901 F.2d 1419 (7th Cir. 1990)	4
<u>Jett v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.,</u> 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	4
<u>Martin v. Kan. Bd. of Regents,</u> Civ. A. No. 90-2265-0, 1991 WL 33602 (D. Kan. Feb. 19, 1991)	23
<u>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Weinberger,</u> 707 F. Supp. 1182 (E.D. Cal. 1988), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 47 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<u>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo,</u> 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	18
<u>N. Cal. River Watch v. Mercer Fraser Co.,</u> No. 04-4620 SC, 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005).....	23
<u>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Grabhorn, Inc.,</u> No. CV-08-548-ST, 2009 WL 3672895 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2009)	22

<u>O’Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.,</u> 311 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<u>O’Leary v. Moyer’s Landfill, Inc.,</u> 523 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. Pa. 1981)	12, 13
<u>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Dombeck,</u> 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<u>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,</u> 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	4
<u>Pronsolino v. Nastri,</u> 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<u>Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA,</u> 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985)	24
<u>Rapanos v. United States,</u> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	8
<u>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.,</u> 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	24
<u>S.F. Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.,</u> 481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<u>S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,</u> 81 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	23
<u>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.,</u> 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	9, 10
<u>Sierra Club v. Colo. Ref. Co.,</u> 838 F. Supp. 1428 (D. Colo. 1993).....	23
<u>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.,</u> 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<u>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.,</u> No. 2:15cv112, 2015 WL 6830301 (E.D. Va. Nov. 6, 2015).....	23

<u>Slaven v. Am. Trading Transp. Co.</u> , 146 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 1998)	31
<u>Stillwater Mining Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</u> , 142 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1998)	29
<u>Trs. for Alaska v. EPA</u> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)	9
<u>Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass’n v. Smith Frozen Foods, Inc.</u> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997)	21
<u>United States v. Approximately 64,695 Pounds of Shark Fins</u> , 520 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 437 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2001), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	24
<u>United States v. Neal</u> , 776 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<u>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</u> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	9
<u>Util. Act Regulatory Grp. (“UARG”) v. EPA</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	5, 7, 14, 17
<u>Vigil v. Leavitt</u> , 381 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<u>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</u> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<u>Wash. Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Mining Co.</u> , 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994).....	23
<u>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</u> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<u>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.</u> , 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997)	23

<u>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC,</u> 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	22
---	----

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251	4, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)	28
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)	28
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	28
33 U.S.C. § 1342	3, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	17

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.2	16, 29
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(9)	16
40 C.F.R. § 122.50(a)	14, 15

FEDERAL REGISTERS

44 FR 32854, 32870 (June 7, 1979)	15
49 FR 37998, 38022 (Sept. 16, 1984)	15
66 FR 22971 (May 7, 2001)	16
